

**DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATIONS REGARDING
MATERIALS AND OBJECTS INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH
FOODSTUFFS**

- Version 18/10/2017 c -

I the undersigned **Xavier CHRISTOPHE**, acting as Director General
DICKSON COATINGS- 415 avenue de Savoie – 38110 SAINT CLAIR DE LA TOUR – France

Declare that the referenced PVC coated polyester textile:
LAC 900 DW – white side exposed to contact with food

Complies with the requirements of regulations:

- Regulation (EC) n°1935/2004 of 27 October 2004 regarding materials and objects intended to come into contact with foodstuffs and repealing directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC
- Regulation (EC) n° 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 regarding the proper practices of manufacturing materials and objects intended to come into contact with foodstuffs (modified by regulation 282/2008)
- Regulation (EU) n°10/2011 of the commission of 14 January 2011 regarding the plastic materials and objects intended to come into contact with foodstuffs and its modification regulations (Modified by the regulations n°1282/2011, 1183/2012, 202/2014, 1416/2016, 752/2017)
- KTW guideline

The material and/or object referenced above, under the normal and foreseeable conditions of use does not lead to any unacceptable modification of the composition or an alteration of the organoleptic characteristics of the foodstuffs under the conditions below. We draw your attention to the fact that the technical characteristics of our coated polyester textile may be modified by alcohols and pH#7 values, enquire for all affected applications.

- Contact with foodstuffs:
 - o General allocation:
 - Foodstuffs largely hydrophilic in nature, regardless of their pH, and may have a maximum alcohol content of 20%: SUITABLE
 - Foodstuffs largely lipophilic in nature, and foodstuffs able to have an alcohol content higher than 20% (fat and oil, chocolate, dairy products...): NOT SUITABLE
 - Dry or abrasive foodstuffs (including frozen food) (cereals, derivatives of cereals, biscuits or bakery products, spices, coffee, cocoa...): NOT SUITABLE
 - o Specific allocation (test simulant A (ethanol 10%), B (acetic acid 3%), C (ethanol 20%), E (MPPO))) - products not listed by name are not authorised:

Reference	Type of foodstuff (Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 Annex III - Table 2)
01	Drinks:
01.01.A	Transparent drinks (not cloudy, no pulp), non-alcoholic or a maximum content of 6% (Water , ciders, transparent single or concentrated fruit or vegetable juices, fruit nectars, lemonades, squashes, bitter, infusions, coffee, tea, beers, fizzy drinks, energy drinks and others, flavoured water, liquid coffee extract).
01.02	Drinks with an alcohol content of 6% to 20%.
03	Sugars and their derivatives, confectionery products:
03.03.B	Sugars and sweets in the form of molasses, sugar syrup, honey and similar products.
03.02.B.II	Confectionery products in the form of moist paste.
04	Fruits, vegetables and their derivatives:
04.01.A.B	Fruits (excluding nuts) and vegetables, fresh or refrigerated regardless of their form (peeled or not, cut or not).
04.04.A.B	
04.05.C	Vegetables processed in the form of a purée, conserve... or paste, or in their juices (including in vinegar or in brine).
06	Fish products:
06.01.B.II	Canned fish in an aqueous environment.
06.02.B.II	Crustaceans and molluscs (including oysters, muscles and snails), without the carapace or shell, processed, canned or cooked with their carapace or shell, in an aqueous environment.
08	Miscellaneous products
08.01	Vinegar.
08.03.B.II	Preparations for soups, broths or sauces (extracts, tomato pastes), homogenised composite food preparations, prepared dishes, including yeasts and fermented substances: under any other form than powder or dried, and of a fatty nature.
08.04.A	Aqueous sauces.
08.07	Ice creams.

- Storage conditions:
 - o Long term (<30 days): at an ambient temperature (40°C) or at a lower temperature, including in the event of hot-filling packaging and/or heating at temperature T where $70^{\circ}\text{C} < T < 100^{\circ}\text{C}$ for a maximum duration of $t = 120/2^{[(T-70)/10]}$ minutes: SUITABLE. (not certified KTW)
 - o All storage durations: refrigerated for drinks and food, and frozen for drinks: SUITABLE
 - o Storage duration of more than 30 days, at an ambient temperature or lower: NOT SUITABLE

In any event:

- The compliance is subject to compliance with the storage, handling and operating conditions taking into account the particular characteristics of the material or the object, conditions as foreseen by usages or professional codes.
- In the event that the packaged product is changed, in its composition or its purpose, as well as in the event of a modification to the implementation conditions of the material or the object, the recipient of this declaration must ensure the container/content compatibility for which he/she assumes responsibility.
- In any event, the user must verify that the film is adapted technologically and by regulation for the foreseen use and the product to be packaged -notably for alcohols and pH>9 or pH<4 values.

This declaration is valid for a duration of 5 years. It will be renewed in all events where compliance with the above is no longer ensured (renewal of trails, changing of materials, changing of technology, development of regulations). This declaration is established pursuant to article 16 of regulation 1935/2004/EC.

This declaration is established based on the results achieved following tests, in an approved laboratory, of global and specific migration based on the declaration of the components of our article.

Issued at **Saint Clair de la Tour**, on **26/07/2017**
Xavier CHRISTOPHE
General Manager
xchristophe@dickson-coatings.com
Tel: 0033 (0)4 74 83 51 13 / fax: 0033 (0)4 74 83 51 00